

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Aug 25 - Thu, Aug 31

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BERG, LARS

PHL on 8/21/2017

HIRTSHALS

FINED: \$50

**INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/27/2017**

YOB 1959

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

DEVINCENT, STEPHEN M

PRc on 8/8/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Industrial Labs reported on 8/21/17 , a FLUNIXIN (banamine) positive test result for BLUEBIRD JAMAICAN at a level of 30.3 ng/ml , from Race 3 on 8/8/17. After waiving his right to a split sample and a hearing, Mr. DeVincent accepts a penalty of \$100.00. All fines must be paid within 48 hours and all appeals must be filed in writing to the race office of the MGC within 10 days.

NORTON, MA

FINED: \$100

YOB 1946

GIBBS, HEIDI J

PRc on 7/27/2017

OTHER

ALBION, ME

WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1968

Ranitidine (Zantac) positive, Class 5 D, reported by Industrial labs from 7/27/17 , Race 9 , for ESCAPE THE NEWS. Trainer Heidi Gibbs is hereby issued this warning. Any appeal of this warning must be filed in writing to the racing office of the MGC within 10 days of the ruling.

HOCHSPRUNG, BERT J
PHL on 8/9/2017

ELBURN, IL **YOB 1962**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/27/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

HYNES, TARA K
Fhld on 8/26/2016

WILMINGTON, DE **YOB 1990**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/17/2016 THRU
10/31/2016...**STAYED**

FIGHTING

Ms. Hynes must comply with additional relief as set forth in confidential letter sent to her, dated September 22, 2016.

Status as of 8/30/2017 - Stay - The NJRC hereby grants a stay of the suspension issued to Tara Hynes in ruling 16TRH18 until the Commission has an opportunity to consider the initial decision issued in this matter.

LOPEZ, CARLOS
Haw on 7/30/2017

HARVEY, IL **YOB 1960**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 8/27/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to completed 2017 IRB licensing requirements (submit fingerprints), the temporary claiming license of Carlos Lopez is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.115

Status as of 8/27/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed 2017 IRB licensing requirements, the claiming authorization license of Carlos Lopez is hereby restored to good standing.

MILLER, DEAN E
Haw on 8/27/2017

ARCHBOLD, OH **YOB 1944**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/27/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2017 IRB licensing requirements, the temporary owner license of Dean Miller is hereby suspended.

MILLER, JEFFREY L
Nfld on 7/15/2017

HAVILAND, OH **YOB 1959**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/30/2017 THRU
9/13/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 8/28/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Urine sample Tag #846704 collected at Northfield Park on 7/15/17 from the horse Don` t Ask Logan was found to contain atenolol, a beta blocker. Atenolol is classified as a Category B drug by the RCI. All purse money must be returned (\$6,250.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(13),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-43 Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subject's care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 8/28/2017 - Appeal

PACHECO, JESSIE L
Haw on 8/4/2017

ACAMPO, CA **YOB 1992**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/28/2017 THRU
9/11/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from AS HOT AS HALL following its fourth place finish in the seventh race at Hawthorne Race Course on August 4, 2017 revealed the presence of carbon dioxide (TC02) above the allowed threshold. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.180 C & D, the purse money won by AS HOT AS HALL is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, pursuant to IRB rules 603.180 C & D trainer Jessie Pacheco is hereby assessed a civil penalty of

five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and a 15-day suspension (August 28, 2017 through September 11, 2017, inclusive).

Haw on 8/11/2017

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 9/12/2017 THRU
10/11/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from BETTORMEBOY following its seventh place finish in the sixth race at Hawthorne Race Course on August 11, 2017 revealed the presence of carbon dioxide (TC02) above the allowed threshold. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.180 C & D, trainer Jessie Pacheco is hereby assessed a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and a 30-day suspension (September 12, 2017 through October 11, 2017, inclusive).

PAGE, CHRIS L

MT VERNON, OH

YOB 1983

ScD on 8/11/2017

FINED: \$500

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/11/2017 THRU
9/13/2017

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(4)(5) & (10) 12-29(A) 12-30 12-99 3769-15-06(C) 15-33(E) 15-99 While driving the horse BARON REMY in the fifth race on August 11, 2017 Driver CHRIS PAGE did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner during the stretch drive. His conduct was also against the best interest of racing. After a hearing was conducted in the judge's office at Scioto Downs on August 25, 2017 it was in the determination of the judges that Mr. Page be issued a 3-day driving suspension on September 11, September 12 & September 13 and fined five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for the violation. All fines due within 48 hours of this ruling.

PENUEL, AMY G

SEAFORD, DE

YOB 1975

PHL on 7/11/2017

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/27/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse

Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

PFEIFER, DUSTIN B
ScD on 7/5/2017

WAVERLY, OH **YOB 1980**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/16/2017 THRU
8/30/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs Trainer DUSTIN PFEIFER is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from August 16, 2017 through August 30, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Post race urine sample #856159 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 6, 2017 revealed a presence of O-Desvenlafaxine, an antidepressant. Its proprietary name is "Pristiq" In addition; J L SPEND FOREVER has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by J L SPEND FOREVER in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Mr. Pfeifer`s care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Scioto Downs judges or the OSRC.

ROBERTS, RONNIE B
Haw on 6/2/2017

GRANT PARK, IL **YOB 1951**
FINED: \$200

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Trainer Ronnie Roberts is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$200 for failing to obtain a valid IRB license prior to gaining entry to the detention barn at Hawthorne Race Course on June 2, 2017. IRB Rule 1325.50 A

SEGALL, LEONARD
PHL on 5/15/2017

CLEARWATER, FL **YOB 1954**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 8/27/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in

Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone (717) 787-5991

Status as of 8/27/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - PA CODE 58-183.343 Having completed his license application and paid his fine he is restored to good standing in Pennsylvania.

TERRY, STEPHEN M
HoP on 8/9/2017

LEBANON, OH
FULL - 30 DAYS, 8/30/2017 THRU
9/28/2017

YOB 1975

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

71 IAC 8-10-5 Sample #S0112053 collected on 8/9/17 from licensee Stephen M. Terry was found to contain THC (marijuana). This is a violation of IHRC rules. Mr. Terry is issued a 30 day full suspension to begin on 8/30/17 and continue through 9/28/17. During the suspension he is barred from the grounds of all facilities under IHRC jurisdiction. He must pass a commission approved drug test before being allowed back on the grounds of Hoosier Park. Mr. Terry is responsible for the cost of the test.

VANRAEMDONCK, STACEY L **CHILLICOTHE, OH**

YOB
1983

ScD on 7/6/2017

FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 9/11/2017 THRU
9/25/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
(BUTE/LASIX)**

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Trainer STACY VANRAEMDONCK is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a full fifteen day full suspension from September 11, 2017 through September 25, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #856169 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 6, 2017 revealed a presence of flunixin and phenylbutazone both regulated non-steroidal anti-

inflammatory drugs (NSAID). The OSRC rules prohibit the presence of more than one regulatory NSAID in the blood sample. In addition, SPUNKY MONKEY has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by SPUNKY MONKEY in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Ms. Vanraemdonck`s care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Scioto Downs judges or the OSRC.

WARREN, SCOTT E
PHL on 8/18/2017

VERNON, NY **YOB 1974**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/27/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

WATSON, DENNIS J
Fhld on 4/21/2016

LAKWOOD, NJ **YOB 1950**
FINED: \$2,000...**STAYED**
FULL - 60 DAYS, 8/15/2016 THRU
10/13/2016...**STAYED**
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION...**STAYED**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test samples obtained from INSANE IN SPAIN following its first place and third place finishes at Freehold Raceway on April 21, 2016 and April 28, 2016, respectively, VICTORY AHEAD following its first place finish at Freehold Raceway on April 21, 2016 and CORONATIONS K following its first place finish at Freehold Raceway on April 29, 2016 revealed the presence of O-Desmethylepyrilamine (INSANE IN SPAIN, VICTORY AHEAD), Pyrilamine, Phenylpropanolamine, Pseudoephedrine (VICTORY AHEAD) and Phenylpropanolamine (CORONATIONS K). Pursuant to NJAC rules 13:71-23.1, 13:71-23.7 and NJAC 13:71-23.6 (a)(b)(c)(d), trainer Dennis Watson is hereby suspended a total of 60 days and fined the total sum of \$2,000. The suspensions shall be served

consecutively, starting on August 15, 2016 through and including October 13, 2016. All horses are deemed disqualified and purse money won is ordered to be redistributed among the remaining eligible finishers.

Status as of 8/29/2017 - Stay - The NJRC hereby grants a one-year extension of the stay issued to Dennis Watson in ruling 16TRH15 to August 10, 2018.

WILLIS, NELSON
Haw on 6/22/2017

BEECHER, IL **YOB 1943**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/25/2017 THRU
9/8/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from FOX VALLEY SPARTY following its first place finish in the tenth race at Hawthorne Race Course on June 22, 2017 revealed the presence of atropine, class 3, penalty B. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.140 C & D, the purse money won by FOX VALLEY SPARTY is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, pursuant to IRB rules 603.30 and 603.50, trainer Nelson Willis is hereby assessed a civil penalty of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and a 15-day suspension (August 25, 2017 through September 8, 2017, inclusive).

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D **SCARBOROUGH, ME** **YOB 1967**

Wind on 8/27/2017 FINED: \$200
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
WHILE DRIVING NO. 5 - JJS JET IN THE 9TH RACE - MR. CAMPBELL
DID ONEHAND SEVERAL TIMES.

DANIEL, JIMMY ROGER **ATHENS, AL** **YOB 1984**
HoP on 8/24/2017 FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 5 on 8/24/17 he violated the IHRC

whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

DAVIES, IVAN J **SCARBOROUGH, ME** **YOB 1965**
Union on 8/24/2017 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

DE LONG, JOHN J **ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1989**
HoP on 8/11/2017 FINED: \$500
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/29/2017 THRU
8/31/2017

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 11 on 8/11/17 he violated the IHRC whipping rule which states that whipping shall be limited to "wrist action with minimal elbow movement". Mr. DeLong used other than wrist action and more than minimal elbow movement.(repeat offender)

LIEBERMAN, JEFF **NEW PHILADELPHIA, OH** **YOB**
1964
Wlngt on 8/22/2017 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

LONEY, ROCKY JOE **MONTPELIER, IN** **YOB 1955**
HoP on 8/23/2017 FINED: \$300
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
71 IAC 7-3-13(e) While driving in race 4 on 8/23/17 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by failing to keep a line in each hand and striking the horse.

LONGO, GERALD **CRETE, IL** **YOB 1945**
Aces on 8/15/2017 FINED: \$200
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
Driver Gerald Longo who drove #1 " SPARKIN YOUR FIRE " in the third race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino finishing 2nd on August 15, 2017 is hereby fined the sum of Two (2) Hundred dollars for violation of MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T) (1) - Driving Rules - Driver Longo Second Offense MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (1) - Whipping FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

SOWERS, MCGWIRE P **GARDINER, ME** **YOB 2000**
Pres on 8/4/2017 FINED: \$250
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

WHILE DRIVING SKIPPY IN THE 6TH RACE, MR. SOWERS DID LEAVE WELTS ON HIS HORSE.

STEVENSON, MICHAEL A **SCARBOROUGH, ME** **YOB 1964**

PRc on 8/21/2017 **FINED: \$150**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

205 CMR 3.12 (1) USTA 18.09 (a) While driving #1 SHOOBY SAID in Race 4 on 8/21/17 , Mr. Stevenson did use his whip in an excessive manner. 2nd Offense. Fines must be paid within 48 hours and all appeals filed in writing at the racing division office of the MGC within 10 days.

WHITTEMORE, D JIMMY **NORWAY, ME** **YOB 1983**
PRc on 8/24/2017 **FINED: \$100**

WHIPPING OUT OF CONTENTION

USTA 18.09 (b), While driving # 4 Thrill Chaser in Race 4 on 8/24/2017, Mr. Jimmy Whittemore did whip his horse after the finish, thus Mr. Whittemore is fined \$100.00. All fines must be paid within 48 hours and all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the Racing Division of the MGC within 10 days.

WRENN, PETER M **CARMEL, IN** **YOB 1962**
HoP on 8/15/2017 **FINED: \$500**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving in race 1 on 8/15/17 he used his whip in a manner that left welts on the horse. Mitigating circumstances were considered when determining the penalty.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ANTHROP, GEORGE F **UNION CITY, MI** **YOB 1955**
Lex on 8/24/2017 **FINED: \$50**
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

BEATTY, HUGH J **ORIENT, OH** **YOB 1956**
Lex on 8/27/2017 **FINED: \$50**
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

BEAVER, CHRISTOPHER F **RADNOR, OH** **YOB 1972**
Mea on 8/22/2017 **FINED: \$500**

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

BERTRAND, RICHARD Aces on 8/19/2017 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	CIRCLE PINES, MN FINED: \$50	YOB 1963
COLLAZO, ALFREDO OD on 8/30/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	NEWTONVILLE, NJ FINED: \$50	YOB 1965
CUSHING, RONALD L Bang on 7/17/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	ALBION, ME FINED: \$50	YOB 1964
DESLANDES, DAN S Pres on 8/4/2017	ORONO, ME DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/13/2017 THRU 8/15/2017	YOB 1992
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
EVANS, CHRISTINA LYNN Wlngt on 8/21/2017 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	DOVER, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1986
FOSTER, RUSSELL H PHL on 8/20/2017	CORDOVA, MD FINED: \$250 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1989
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
FRANCO, JUAN HoP on 8/23/2017	CRETE, IL FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1977
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
GASKIN, ERNEST M HoP on 8/25/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1955
HARDY, JAMES E PRc on 8/17/2017	NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA FINED: \$250 HORSE PLACED 6	YOB 1964
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		

IRVINE, DONALD JR Nfld on 8/22/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED Nfld on 8/28/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$50 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED FINED: \$250 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	YOB 1951
LEHMANN, TOM R HoP on 8/23/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	SARASOTA, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1957
LONG, CHRIS H PRc on 8/24/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
MC NICHOL, MYLES R TgDn on 8/26/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MARGATE, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1948
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD Mea on 8/28/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$600	YOB 1978
MICALLEF, MICHAEL L ScD on 8/22/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1973
MILLER, DAVID S TgDn on 8/27/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION MR on 8/28/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	CREAM RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$50 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
MORRILL, JAMES A JR MR on 8/28/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	HAMBURG, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1964
MOSHER, GARY D PRc on 8/21/2017 KICKING A HORSE PRc on 8/21/2017 KICKING A HORSE	BELGRADE LAKES, ME FINED: \$150 KICKING A HORSE FINED: \$250	YOB 1959

MYERS, HUNTER R ScD on 8/18/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED Nfld on 8/23/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WILLIAMSPORT, OH FINED: \$50 MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1998
PAGE, CHRIS L Nfld on 8/28/2017 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
PLANO, LUKE Aces on 8/12/2017 KICKING A HORSE	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$400	YOB 1980
REYNOLDS, DAN L Nfld on 8/26/2017 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	CRESTLINE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1974
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W OD on 8/21/2017 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	DOVER, DE DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/31/2017 THRU 9/2/2017 HORSE PLACED 5	YOB 1981
SANTANTONIO, DEAN R ScD on 8/23/2017 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	WALTON HILLS, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1969
SIMONS, MICHAEL H TgDn on 8/18/2017 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	PEN ARGYL, PA DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/27/2017 THRU 8/29/2017 HORSE PLACED 6	YOB 1961
SMITH, JEREMY R ScD on 8/23/2017 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1980
SMITH, TREVOR GENE ScD on 8/22/2017	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1996

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

WISEMAN, STEVEN C

Aces on 8/15/2017

SACRAMENTO, CA

FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 6

YOB 1967

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

WRENN, RONNIE H JR.

Nfld on 8/28/2017

STOW, OH

FINED: \$50

YOB 1986

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK

ZENDT, WILLIAM WILBUR

Mea on 8/29/2017

HOUSTON, PA

FINED: \$500

YOB 1949

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION